








































•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•





















•
•

•

•
•







































•

•

•







































•

•

•

•















•

•

•

•

•

•





















EBITDA

EBITDA YTD YTD YTD YTD Projection
(dollars in millions) Q4 2025 Q4 2024 Q4 2023 Q4 2022 2026
Net earnings attributable to Vulcan 1,076.7$   911.9$      933.2$     575.6$     1,220$      
Income tax expense, including discontinued operations 305.9       248.8       295.6       186.5       355          
Interest expense, net 226.3       170.3       179.6       168.4       225          
Depreciation, depletion, accretion and amortization 748.5       632.2       617.0       587.5       700          
EBITDA 2,357.4$   1,963.2$   2,025.4$   1,517.9$   2,500$      
Loss on discontinued operations 6.1           10.2         14.7         25.2         
Gain on sale of real estate and businesses, net (42.4)        (36.7)        (67.1)        (6.1)          
Charges associated with divested operations 0.6           17.7         7.9           3.8           
Acquisition related charges 2.0           16.3         2.1           17.1         
Loss on impairments -           86.6         28.3         67.8         
Adjusted EBITDA 2,323.6$   2,057.2$   2,011.3$   1,625.6$   
Total revenues 7,941.1$   7,417.7$   7,781.9$   7,315.2$   
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 29.3% 27.7% 25.8% 22.2%

EBITDA is an acronym for "Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization". Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) 
does not define EBITDA and it should not be considered as an alternative to earnings measures defined by GAAP. We adjust EBITDA for certain 
items to provide a more consistent comparison of earnings performance from period to period. We use this metric to assess the operating 
performance of our business and as a basis for strategic planning and forecasting as we believe that it closely correlates to long-term shareholder 



Aggregates Segment Cash Gross Profit

Aggregates Cash Gross Profit YTD YTD YTD YTD YTD
(in mill ions, except per ton data) Q4 2025 Q4 2024 Q4 2023 Q4 2022 Q4 2021
Gross profit 1,964.8$   1,816.7$   1,736.8$   1,411.1$   1,297.9$   
DDA&A 603.5       515.7       482.3       441.3       360.6       
Segment cash gross profit 2,568.3$   2,332.4$   2,219.1$   1,852.4$   1,658.5$   
Unit shipments - tons 226.8       219.9       234.6       236.6       223.1       
Segment gross profit per ton 8.66$       8.26$       7.40$       5.96$       5.82$       
Segment cash gross profit per ton 11.33$     10.61$      9.46$       7.83$       7.43$       

Aggregates Cash Gross Profit YTD YTD YTD YTD
(in mill ions, except per ton data) Q4 2020 Q4 2019 Q4 2018 Q4 2017
Gross profit 1,162.1$   1,149.7$   994.6$     857.0$     
DDA&A 321.3       305.3       281.9       245.8       
Segment cash gross profit 1,483.4$   1,455.0$   1,276.5$   1,102.8$   
Unit shipments - tons 208.6       215.8       201.7       183.5       
Segment gross profit per ton 5.57$       5.33$       4.93$       4.67$       
Segment cash gross profit per ton 7.11$       6.74$       6.33$       6.01$       

Aggregates segment cash gross profit adds back noncash charges for depreciation, depletion, accretion and amortization (DDA&A) to Aggregates 
segment gross profit. Aggregates segment cash gross profit per ton is computed by dividing Aggregates segment cash gross profit by tons 
shipped. Aggregates segment cash cost of sales per ton is computed by subtracting cash gross profit per ton from the freight-adjusted sales price 
for aggregates. We present these non-GAAP metrics as we believe they closely correlate to long-term shareholder value and we and the investment 
community use these metrics to assess the operating performance of our business. 



Return on Invested Capital

Return on Invested Capital TTM TTM TTM TTM
(dollars in millions) Q4 2025 Q4 2024 Q4 2023 Q4 2022
Adjusted EBITDA 2,323.6$   2,057.2$   2,011.3$   1,625.6$   
Average invested capital
   Property, plant & equipment 8,401.8$   6,743.6$   6,106.3$   5,810.4$   
   Goodwill 3,811.1    3,567.6     3,626.5    3,708.5    
   Other intangible assets 1,669.2    1,506.4     1,593.4    1,737.5    

Fixed and intangible assets 13,882.2$ 11,817.6$ 11,326.2$ 11,256.4$ 
   Current assets 2,096.7$   2,177.5$   2,192.9$   1,898.8$   
   Cash and cash equivalents (305.9)      (479.2)      (352.8)      (161.3)      
   Current tax (29.8)        (37.2)        (32.7)        (47.2)        
   Adjusted current assets 1,761.2    1,661.1     1,807.4    1,690.3    
   Current liabilities (1,058.7)   (860.7)      (833.7)      (1,002.1)   
   Current maturities of long-term debt 80.5         80.5         0.5           2.1           
   Short-term debt 110.0       19.0         20.0         137.6       
   Adjusted current liabilities (868.3)      (761.2)      (813.2)      (862.4)      

Adjusted net working capital 892.9$     899.9$      994.2$     827.9$     
Average invested capital 14,775.0$ 12,717.5$ 12,320.4$ 12,084.3$ 
Return on invested capital 15.7% 16.2% 16.3% 13.5%

We define "Return on Invested Capital" (ROIC) as Adjusted EBITDA for the trailing-twelve months divided by average invested capital (as illustrated 
below) during the trailing 5-quarters. Our calculation of ROIC is considered a non-GAAP financial measure because we calculate ROIC using the 
non-GAAP metric EBITDA. We believe that our ROIC metric is meaningful because it helps investors assess how effectively we are deploying our 
assets. Although ROIC is a standard financial metric, numerous methods exist for calculating a company's ROIC. As a result, the method we use 
to calculate our ROIC may differ from the methods used by other companies.



Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA

Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA
(dollars in millions) Q4 2025 Q4 2024
Current maturities of long-term debt 0.4$         400.5$      
Long-term debt 4,361.7    4,906.9     
Total debt 4,362.1$   5,307.4$   
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash (189.4)      (600.8)      
Net debt 4,172.7$   4,706.6$   
Trailing-Twelve Months (TTM) Adjusted EBITDA 2,323.6$   2,057.2$   
Total debt to TTM Adjusted EBITDA 1.9 x 2.6 x
Net debt to TTM Adjusted EBITDA 1.8 x 2.3 x

Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA is not a GAAP measure and should not be considered as an alternative to metrics defined by GAAP. We, the 
investment community and credit rating agencies use this metric to assess our leverage. Net debt subtracts cash and cash equivalents and 
restricted cash from total debt. 

Free Cash Flow

Free Cash Flow YTD YTD
(dollars in millions) Q4 2025 Q4 2022
Operating cash flows 1,813.0$   1,148.2$   
Purchases of property, plant & equipment (677.7)      (612.6)      
Free cash flow 1,135.3$   535.6$      
Net earnings attributable to Vulcan 1,076.7$   575.6$      
Conversion rate of net earnings to free cash flow 105% 93%

Free cash flow is a Non-GAAP measure and should not be considered as an alternative to metrics defined by GAAP. Free cash flow is useful to us 
and our investors in understanding how existing cash from operations is utilized as a source for sustaining our current capital plan and future 
development growth.


